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(5103 658 June 28, 1%97

Leattar 0014.L67

Mx. Bcatt Sasry

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Builts 250

Alameda, CA 54502-6577

SUBJECT: ESITE STATUS UPDATE
XTRA OTL Company
3495 Cagtro Valley Blva.
Cagtroc Valley, CA

Dear Mc. Eesry:

This laetter is wxitten in responss to your reguast for a site status
updata. Tn accordance with your request, you will alsc find sttached a work plan
(Wozrk Plan 0014 .W4&) for the installation of one groundwatsr monitoring wall to
replace groundwater sonitoring well MW3,

Based upon raview of underground utility conditions at Redwood Court, it
appears that tha majority of the underground utilities do not snter the buildings
below ground. Rathar, it appears that the mmjority of the underground utilities
are buried batwsen the strset and tha buildings, and that the utilities than
snter the buildings above ground.

To further esvaluata the potential of underground utility treaches as
conduite for patroleum hydrocarbon vapors into the buildings surrounding Redwood
Court, we proposa to evaluate buillding plang et the Alaneds County Bullding
Departmant for underground utility locations. In addition, the buildings
surrounding Redwond Court do not appear to have slab-on-grada foundations.
Rather, thare appasrs to bs a crawl space beneath thase ptructurse. We alpo
proposa to avaluate tha foundation construction design at the County Bullding
Dapartaant to further assess the potential for sxposure of building occupants to
petroleum hydrocarbon vapors.

Follewing building plan svaluation, wa will propose collaction of soil gas
sanples from a rapresentative osumbesr of utility trenchaes which sxteand under tha
buildings. The soil gas samples will be collected to evaluate the pressnce of
petroleum hydcocarbon vapors in the trench backfill materials for riak assessmant

purpeses.

g8hould you have any questions or ccmments, pleassa do not hesitate to
contact ma at (510} 658-6916.

Sincerely.

P&D Envirpnpantal

%MQ\'—\ B4 Tney

Paul H. King
Rydrogesologist

Enclosura

PHK
0014.L67
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* P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Divislop of Paul H. King, Inc.
4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
(510) £58.6916

Juna 27, 1997
Work Plan 0014 .w4

Mr. Bcott Seary

Alamgda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: OGROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION WORK PLAN
3495 Castro Valley Boulaevard
Castzro Vallay, CA

Dear Mr. Seary:

P&D Environmental, s division of Paul M. King, Inc. (P&D), is plessed to
Present this work plan for ths instaliation of ons groundwater moniteoring well.
Thie work plan is prepared in accerdance with your regquest for a work plan in a
letter dated May 13, 1957. A Site Locaticn Map is attached as Figure 1, snd a

fite Plan whowing the proposed monitoring well location, desigmated as MWL is
attached ze Pigure 2.

All work will be performed undar the diraect supervision of an appropriately
registared professional. Thia work plan 1ig prepsred in sccordanca with
guidelines set forth in the document "Tri-Regional Board Staff Reccmmendations
for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites® dated
Augupt 10, 1990 and "Appandix A - Workplan for Initial Bubsurface Investigation®
dated Auguet 20, 1991. ‘

BACKGROUND

The site is currently used as a gasoline ptation. PFour 12,000 gallon
underground fuel storage tanks are present at the gite., Three of the tanks
contain gascline and the fourth tank contains diesel fuel. A 550 gallon waste
oil tank wag removed from the pits in November, 1988, The fual tanks wers
raplaced during August, 1992.

Thres monitoring wells, dasignated as ¥W1l, MW2 and MW3 were installed st
the site on February 14 and 15, 1950 by Wastern Gec-Enginsere. The subsurface
materials sncountarsd in the boreholes consisted primarily of silt and clay. Tha
locations of the monitoring walls are shown in Figure 2. Socil samples collacted
during drilling of tha boreholes for tha monitoring wells ravealsd ths prafanés
of total petroleum hydrocarbons ap gasoline (TPH-G) and total petroleum
hydrocarbons s diesel (TPH-D). TPH-G was sncountered in bershole NW1l st dapths
0f 5 and 10 faat balow grade at concentrations of 40 and 1,400 ppn, respectively;
in kPorehole MW2 at depths of 10 and 15 feet below grade at concantrations of 230
and 55 ppm, respectively; wnd ia borehole N¥W3 at depths of 5, 10 and 15 faat at
concentrations of 140, 250 and 15 ppm, respectively. In additieon, 120 ppm TPH-D
wag detected in boxrshole WW3 at a depth of 5 feet. 5oil samplas collactad at a
dapth of 20 feet in borshople MWl and at a depth of 18 feet in boresholes in MWl
and MW3 d4id not ghow any dstectable concentrations of TPH-G or TPH-D.
Groundwater was encounterad in ths boreholes at depths of approximataly 135 to 16
feat balow grade.

On February 15, 1990 Westearn Geo-Engineers drilled thres axploratory
borsholes at the sits designated ss §81, 5B2 snd SB3. The subsurface materials
eacountered in the boreholes congisted primarily of eilt and clay. The
approximate locations of the borsholes are shown on Figurs 2. It is P&D’s
undergtanding that soil sampleas wers collactad from the exploratory borsholes at
dapths of 10 and 12 fset and evaluated in the field using a photo ioniszation
detector. In horaohols SBl, TPH-O was datacted at tha depthe of 10 and 12 fest
at concentratione of 1,700 and 450 ppm, respactivaly. In borsholes 882 and 853,
TPH-G wap detected at ths depths of 10 and 12 fest in khoth borsholes at
concentrations of 800 ppm and greater than 2,000 ppm, respactivaly. A
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g:ou:;g;;tlr monitoring snd sampling program was initiated at the site on Pabruary
il .

it is P&D’s understanding that during fusl tank replacement sctivitias in
August, 1352 soil surrounding the tank pit was removed and disposed of offsite.
An axtraction well, depignated as EN1, was depigned and constructsd in ons eorner

:i :ha new tank pit by K&B Environmental at the time of installation of tha new
ankes.

On February 7, 1996 well MN2 was destroyed for the purposa of widaning
Radwnod Road. The dastruction was oversesn by ACC Environmental Consultants of
Oakland, Califormia.

FE RE

To perform the groundwatar monitoring well installation, PED will perform
the following tapks.

o Regulatory agency coordination.

o Installation of one groundwater monitoring well.

o Davelopmsnt of tha monitoring well,

o Burveying of tha wall haad vertically and horizontally with rsspsct
to the two othar cnsite wells (MWl and MW1).

o Purging and pampling of the monitoring wall.

o Azrange for pcil and groundwatsr zampls analysis for Total Pestroleum

Hydrocarbons as Diasel (TPH-D), Total Fatrolaum Hydrocarbons as
Gagoline (TPH-G), MIBE, and benszena, toluens, sthylbsazsna and
xylanes (BTEX).

) Report preparation decumenting dinetallation, deavelopment and
sampling of the monitering well.

Each of these is discupsed balow in datail,

Ragulatory Agency Coordination

Pollowing approval of this work plan, s permit application will be
submitted to the Alameda County Public Works Agency office for the instsllation
of the groundwatar monitoring well.

Aftar tha permit has been approved, Underground Bervice Alert will be
notified for underground utility location and a drilling date will be schedulad
with an sppropriately licensaed drilling contractor. Tha drilling date will be
pet for the earliaest possible date available, snd tha ACDEH will be notified of
the drilling date by telaphone ap scon s it has besen set. Prior to the
beginning of fimld work, s hsalth and safaty plan will be prapared.

igetallation of One Groundwatex Monitoring Welil

One groundwater menitoring well, designated as MN4, will be installed at
the proposed location shown on Figure 2.

A ten-inch dismatsar borshols will ba drilled using truck-mounted hollow
stem sugers. The hollow stem augers will be steam cleaned prior to uae in the
horeahola. Socil zazples will bs collacted from the borshole into brass tubss at
a maximum of five foot intarvals, at changes in lithology and at any areag of

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Sbvious contamination using a Modified Califormia Pplit-spoon samplar linsd with
bzass tubes. Blow counte will be rscorded every six inches. The soil samplas
will be logged in the fiald in accordante with standard geologic field techniques
and tha Unified Soil Classification System and with a photolionization deteactsd.

801l sanples collected from above the water table at depths of five and ten
feat will be retained their brass tubes for laboratory analytical purposes. Tha
sade of the brass tubas for these saxzpler will be successivaly covered with
alumigum £o0i1 end plastic endcaps. The brass tubes will then be labsled, placed
into a sziplock baggie, and stored in a coolar with ice panding delivary to a
State-accredited hazardous waste testing laboratery. (hain of custody procadurss
will be cbssrved for all sample handling.

The borshola for the monitoring well will be advanced to a depth of
approximately aight faet balow first spcounterad groundwater. BEaped on pravious
subsurface investigations near tha site, first encountered groundwatsr is
anticipated at a dapth of approximately 12 fest. The total anticipated dapth of
exploration of approximately 20 feet. The static water level in tha existing
wells ig approxisataly 7 to B feat balow the ground surfece. Tha acmitoring well
will be coastructed uping two-inch diameter Scheduls &0 PVC pipe. The lowermost
10 faat of the pipe will be 0.010-inch width factory slottwd, A screw-om cap or
slip-cap will ba placed on thes bottom of the well. The annular spacs surrounding
the screan will be filled with a Lonestar 32/16 sack sand to a baight of ona foont
sbove the top of the screen. A ona-foot thick laysr of bentonjite psllets will
ba placed above tha sand and hydrated. The remaining annular space will bae
filled with & neat cemant grout (sanitary seal) to ons foot beslow tha ground
surfacea.

The top of the well pipe will bs wecured with a locking axpandsble plug and
snclosed in a water-tight, traffic-rated locking vault. The top of the vault
will be set slightly above grade tc inhibit the collecticon of water in the vault.

Soil and water ganerated during drilling will be stored in DUT-approved 55-
gallon drumg pending appropriate dispomal.

f the W Elav r Wel

¥ollowing installation of the proposed groundwater monitoring well, the top
cof the PVC well pipe for the monitoring well will be surveysd vertically to the
nearest 0.01 foot relative to a Mean Ssa Lavel datum, and horizontally with
respact tc the existing onasite wells cusita (MWLl and WW3) by a State-licansad
surveyor. The top of the well pipes will bs marked at tha locations that the
wall pipep are purvaeyed.

Dovelopment of the Mopitoring Well

At least 48 houzs sfter the well has besen ccasptructed, the well will bes
davelopsd by surging and overpumping. Prior to davelopment, ths wall will be
sonitored for depth to water and the prepence of fres product or shesn. The
dapth to watar will bs measured using an slectric watsar lavel indicstor and will
be maasuread toc the nearest 0.01 feet from a location marked &t ths top of tha

. monitoring wall, The prasence of frese product and shaen will ba svaluatad using
a traasparent bailer. Watar removed from the wall during davalopment activitias
will be storad in DOT-approvad 55-gallon drums pending appropriata disposal.

Rurging end Sampling of the Monitoring Well

At lesast 24 hours after the well has hsan davalopad, tha well will bae
monitorsd for depth to water and tha presence of free product and sheen using
nathods described above., Ths well will than bs purged of a minimum of thraa
caping volumes, or until the wall is purged dry. During purging opmrations, tha

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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field paramatars cof PH, electrical conductivity and temperature will Dba
#cnitored. Onca the field parameters hava besn obgerved to stabilize and a
Rinisum of thres casing volumas has been purged or the wall purged dry, a
groundwater sample will be collected from the Bonitoring well using a Teflon
bailer. The bailer will be cleaned using an Alconox solution and clsan water
rinse prior o uge,

The sample will be trangferrsd from the bailer to 40-milliliter glass
Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vialg and 1-liter ambey glass bottles which wera
sealed with Teflon-1lined screw caps. The VOA vials will ba overturnsd and tappad
to aspure that no sir bubbles ars presant. The saxple bottles will then be
labaled and placed into a cooler with ice panding delivery to tha Stete-certifisd
bazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody procsdures will be cbserved
for sll sample handling.

Soil and Groundwater Sample Analysis

The soil ssmple frem the borshols for tha monitoring well and the
groundwater sample from the monitoring well will be analyzed at McCampbaell
Analytical Inc. of Pachess, Califormia for TPH-D using BPA Method 13550 in
conjunction with Modified EPA 8015, TPH-Q using EPA Method 5030 in conjunction
with Nodified EPA Method 8015, MTBE, and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020 on a
normal turn around basis. McCampbell Anslytical, Inc., is a State-sccredited
laboratozy.

Report Preparatiop

Upon raceipt of the laboratory analytical rasults, a report will ba
prapared. Thes report will contain documentation of field activitias associated
with the collscticn of the soil samples and iastallation, development and
sampling of the groundwater monitoring well; a boring log; a well construction
diagram; a copy of tha wall haad survey data; copies of the laboratory analytical
reports and chain of custody documentation; a tabulatad summary of tha labhoratory
analytical rasults;) a discussion of tha local geology and hydrogeology:r a
diseuspion of the results and recommandations based upon the laboratory
analytical results; and the signature and stamp of an appropriatesly rsgisteraed

profassional.

SCHEDULE
The following scheduls addresses elaments identified in this work plan.
Activity Calepdar Payy

Work plan submittal. .. ... ¢ i000ncuccnnna s = V'L

Work plan SpProOvVAL. ... c.ccavesrerrosrocsosrsndsnennns P —— L\

Permit application pubmictal......... s T e 1

Parmit application approval....... .cocoeececoannn semsssnenseas.Day 17

s.t &111 dnt. with kill‘r.'.ll ...... ll'.l.'llI‘l'.l!...O..l‘ln.Y 26

".11 in.tlllltim 0 Wb mmn P N R R R R R N T L T W A Sy .--nlf 3‘

'.11 d.v.imont.Q.I!lillrul-lIlllI'II!l.lIl.--nl-lll'll.llll'lnar 36
Wall sample collaction 304 BUrVEYIRG...eesviveersarnanennsasse D8y 38
Racaipt of soil and groundwatsr sample results......c.srs.0....Day 48
Submittal of draft report to XTRA OIL Company for review.......Day 62
Submittal of final well installation report to ACDEH.....,.....Day 76

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at
(510) 658-6916. |

Sinceraly,

P&D Enviroomantal

‘=::;:;Luusl ¥4.\C~+ﬂz3\

Paul H. King
Hydrogeplogist

DONR. BRAUN \
Na. 1310
o D Do . Braun .

Certified Engineering Geologiet
Registration Nc.r: 1310
Expiration Data;: 6/30/9%8

Attachwents: 5Site Location Map - Pigure 1
Bite Plan - Pigure 2

¢e: Mr. Keith Simam, XTRA OIL Company

FHE
0014.%W4

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Oakland, CA 94611
Telephone (510) 653-6916
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